
感谢购买爱图仕产品。
爱图仕Spotlight Mount是一个高品质光学系统组成的光学附件，经过严密的光学计
算和实验研发而成，搭配爱图仕光风暴系列120d Ⅱ、300d、120d灯体，可以使爱
图仕摄影的瞬间变成聚光灯、追光灯和投影灯。

1. Aluminum alloy die castings. Durable and lightweight design.

2. Precision optical system gives a high output, high resolution, and even beam.

3. Interchangeable spotlight lens design with option of 19, 26, and 36 degree lenses.
4. Three-layer-shutter allows for more flexible light shaping.

5. Standard Bowens mount.

6. Dual slot design allows for the use of iris and Gobos (B size) simultaneously.

7. Accessories: Gobo x3 (Tree, Window, Abstract), Gobo holder x1, Gel holder x1.

When the spotlight mount is attached to the 300d, the surface temperature can reach up 
to 70 Degree C . Please do not touch it with your hands.

基本功能

装箱清单

规格参数

Thank you for purchasing an Aputure product.

Fixture Components

Main Features

Package includes

Specifications

Product Dimensions

455x290x260mm/17.9x11.4x10.2”
434.5x218.7x357mm/17.1x8.6x14.1”

Box Dimensions
19o 

26o 

36o 

19o 

26o 

36o 

4.59kg/10.1lbs
5.02kg/11.1lbs

5.11kg/11.3lbs

455x290x260mm/17.9x11.4x10.2”
434.5x218.7x357mm/17.1x8.6x14.1“

4.59kg/10.1lbs
5.02kg/11.1lbs

5.11kg/11.3lbs

Weight

Brightness
/Fc

Brightness
/Lux

Brightness
/Fc

Brightness
/Lux

Brightness
/Fc

Brightness
/Lux

120d
1.5 m
/5 ft

42 cm
/16 inches

3 m
/10 ft

90 cm
/35 inches

5 m
/16 ft

154 cm
/60 inches

10 m
/32 ft

314 cm
/123 inches

1.5 m
/5英尺

42 cm
/16英寸

3 m
/10英尺

90 cm
/35英寸

5 m
/16英尺

154 cm
/60英寸

10 m
/32英尺

314 cm
/123英寸

120d II

300d

120d

120d II

300d

120d

120d II

300d

120d

120d II

300d

Model Distance Beam Diameter
19o 26o 36o

549

751

1154

129

203

304

48

72

119

14

18

31

15740

23590

24330

3860

6280

5970

1435

2283

2300

372

554

560

1471

2205

2274

361

587

558

134

213

215

35

52

52

9910

13900

20100

2387

3620

4910

855

1281

1872

232

318

498

926

1299

1879

223

338

459

80

120

175

22

30

47

5870

8040

12350

1376

2175

3250

509

772

1270

144.5

196.8

332.7

Aputure Spotlight Mount User Manual

产品形态

Detailed product manual for Spotlight mount can be found on www.aputure.com

折页方式：
折页成型（英文在正面）：

为折线(不印刷) 118说明书 AP-118-PR-01

20190124

版 本 V1.0

Ingrid

深圳市爱图仕影像器材有限公司

630*105mm 折页尺寸：105*105mm

70g 书纸，正反两面印刷

料号：511800070001

1. 铝合金压铸，轻便结实耐用；
2. 精密高效光学系统，高输出，高分辨率，高均匀性；
3. 可自助更换镜头，镜头选择19/26/36度；
4. 三层切光片设计，灵活切光塑性；
5. 标准保荣工业卡口；
6. 预留Gobo卡槽，光阑卡槽，标准B size Gobo；
7. 附件搭配：Gobo片3pcs，Gobo夹一个，色纸夹一个。

高温警告
本产品在长时间搭配300D使用时，产品表面温度可以达到70摄氏度以上，请尽量不要
用手触摸。

* 光阑需要单独购买

* Iris sold separately.

Junior/Baby 
Pin Mount

Yoke

Bowens mount

Gobo holder

Iris slot Gel retainer clip
Shutter blade

Ratcheting Handle

Locking Focus Knob

Tie-down Screw

Gel frame

保荣卡口

Gobo投影片夹子
光阑口 色纸夹固定夹

切光片

锁紧旋钮

色纸夹

U型支架

紧固旋钮

锁紧手柄

支撑柱

High temperature warning

3. Size & Weight

产品尺寸
箱子尺寸

19o 

26o 

36o 

重量

3. 尺寸 & 重量

1. Brightness with different light fixture at different distance

2. Cosine diagram for uniformity

1. 搭配不同LED灯，在不同距离下的照度值及光斑大小

2. 光斑均匀度余弦曲线图
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深圳市爱图仕影像器材有限公司
地址：广东省深圳市龙华和平西路部九窝龙军工业区21栋3楼
邮箱：cs@aputure.com
销售热线：0755-83285569-613       
服务热线：400-0999-028

Aputure Imaging Industries Co. Ltd.
Add: F/3, Building 21, Longjun industrial estate, 
        HePing West Road, Shenzhen, Guangdong
E-MAIL: cs@aputure.com    
Sales Contact: (86)0755-83285569-613

1. 光风暴聚光筒 x1
2. Gobo投影片夹 x1
3. 色纸夹 x1
4. Gobo 图案片 x3
5. 清洁套装 x1

The Aputure Spotlight Mount is a high precision optical accessory. Its built-in Bowens 

mount allows it to be attached to all Aputure LightStorm COB products, such as the 120d, 

120d II, 300d, and more.

1. Spotlight Mount x1

2. Gobo Holder x1

3. Gel Frame x1

4. Gobo Pattern x3

5. Lens Cleaning Kit x1

亮度/照度 亮度/
烛光尺寸 亮度/照度 亮度/

烛光尺寸 亮度/照度 亮度/
烛光尺寸

120d

120d II

300d

120d

120d II

300d

120d

120d II

300d

120d

120d II

300d

型号 距离 发光面直径
19o 26o 36o

549

751

1154

129

203

304

48

72

119

14

18

31

15740

23590

24330

3860

6280

5970

1435

2283

2300

372

554

560

1471

2205

2274

361

587

558

134

213

215

35

52

52

9910

13900

20100

2387

3620

4910

855

1281

1872

232

318

498

926

1299

1879

223

338

459

80

120

175
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30

47

5870

8040

12350

1376

2175

3250

509

772

1270

144.5

196.8

332.7

您可以在本公司网站 http://www.aputure.com/cn 下载本产品的详细使用者指南。


